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*Reported as geometric means*Reported as geometric means

Variables

Age (years)
Body mass index, kg/m2

Systolic blood pressure, mmHg
Type 2 diabetes mellitus, %
Smokers, %
Total cholesterol, mmol/L
LDL cholesterol, mmol/L
Triglycerides, mmol/l
HDL cholesterol, mmol/L
Cholesterol/HDL cholesterol
LDL %<255Å, %
C-reactive protein, mg/L*
Interleukin-6, mg/L*
% MS
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HDL cholesterol, mmol/L
Cholesterol/HDL cholesterol
LDL %<255Å, %
C-reactive protein, mg/L*
Interleukin-6, mg/L*
% MS

P

<0.001
0.06

<0.001
<0.001
0.006

<0.001
<0.001

0.06
<0.001
0.002
0.01
0.003

<0.001
<0.001

P

<0.001
0.06

<0.001
<0.001
0.006

<0.001
<0.001

0.06
<0.001
0.002
0.01
0.003

<0.001
<0.001

IHD-cases
N=219

58.8 ± 7.4
26.6 ± 4.2
139 ± 19
10.1%
30.4%

6.0 ± 1.0
4.1 ± 0.9

2.01 ± 1.20
1.00 ± 0.25

6.4 ± 2.1
43.7 ± 19.5

4.3 ± 7.0
1.61 ± 1.85

34.3%
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Baseline characteristics of incident IHD cases 
and IHD-free men
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and IHD-free men

% Diff
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2.2%
7.2%
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-3.5%
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12.6%
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26.0 ± 3.6
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21.8%

5.7 ± 1.0
3.9 ± 0.9

1.84 ± 1.22
1.04 ± 0.26

5.8 ± 1.8
39.8 ± 20.5

3.4 ± 6.5
1.27 ± 1.23

21.7%
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Dairy products/day
Age (years)
Body mass index, kg/m2

Systolic blood pressure, mmHg
Type 2 diabetes mellitus, %
Smokers, %
LDL cholesterol, mmol/L
Apolipoprotein B, mg/dl
Triglycerides, mmol/l
HDL cholesterol, mmol/L
LDL %<255Å, %
Insulin, pmol/l
C-reactive protein, mg/L*
% MS
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Dairy products/day
Age (years)
Body mass index, kg/m2

Systolic blood pressure, mmHg
Type 2 diabetes mellitus, %
Smokers, %
LDL cholesterol, mmol/L
Apolipoprotein B, mg/dl
Triglycerides, mmol/l
HDL cholesterol, mmol/L
LDL %<255Å, %
Insulin, pmol/l
C-reactive protein, mg/L*
% MS

P

<0.001
0.47
0.30
0.007
0.24

<0.001
<0.04
0.05
0.26
0.12
0.59
0.69
0.46
0.94

P

<0.001
0.47
0.30
0.007
0.24

<0.001
<0.04
0.05
0.26
0.12
0.59
0.69
0.46
0.94

>1.2
N=979

2.4 ± 1.2
56.5 ± 7.0
26.2 ± 3.6

129.4 ± 16.4
5.7%

19.3%
3.8 ± 0.9
116 ± 30

1.83 ± 1.15
1.02 ± 0.26
39.9 ± 20.1
74.9 ± 39.5

3.4 ± 6.2
23.2%

>1.2
N=979

2.4 ± 1.2
56.5 ± 7.0
26.2 ± 3.6

129.4 ± 16.4
5.7%

19.3%
3.8 ± 0.9
116 ± 30

1.83 ± 1.15
1.02 ± 0.26
39.9 ± 20.1
74.9 ± 39.5

3.4 ± 6.2
23.2%

Baseline characteristics of milk vs no milkBaseline characteristics of milk vs no milk

% Diff

294.3%
0.4%
0.0

-1.6%
1.1%
-6.8%
-2.2%
-2.3%
-3.3%
-1.8%
-1.2%
1.0%
-6.1%
0.2%

% Diff

294.3%
0.4%
0.0

-1.6%
1.1%
-6.8%
-2.2%
-2.3%
-3.3%
-1.8%
-1.2%
1.0%
-6.1%
0.2%

<1.2
(N=988)

0.6 ± 0.4
56.3 ± 7.0
26.0 ± 3.8

131.5 ± 17.9
4.6%

26.1%
3.9 ± 0.9
119 ± 32

1.89 ± 1.29
1.04 ± 0.27
40.4 ± 20.9
74.2 ± 39.4

3.6 ± 6.9
23.0%

<1.2
(N=988)

0.6 ± 0.4
56.3 ± 7.0
26.0 ± 3.8

131.5 ± 17.9
4.6%

26.1%
3.9 ± 0.9
119 ± 32

1.89 ± 1.29
1.04 ± 0.27
40.4 ± 20.9
74.2 ± 39.4

3.6 ± 6.9
23.0%
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13-yr survival analysis according to 
dairy product consumption
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Dairy consumption (above vs. below 1.2 portions/day) 
and 13-yr relative risk of IHD
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and 13-yr relative risk of IHD

13-yr RR of IHD13-yr RR of IHD
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Dairy consumption, LDL-C levels
and IHD risk

Dairy consumption, LDL-C levels
and IHD risk
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Syndrome X
14 years after Reaven...
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• Insulin resistance
• Hyperinsulinemia
• Hypertriglyceridemia
• Reduced HDL cholesterol
• Small, dense LDL
• Hyperapo B
• Hypertension
• Impaired fibrinolytic activity
• Inflammation

• Insulin resistance
• Hyperinsulinemia
• Hypertriglyceridemia
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• Hypertension
• Impaired fibrinolytic activity
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Dairy consumption, small dense LDL
and IHD risk

Dairy consumption, small dense LDL
and IHD risk

13-yr RR of IHD13-yr RR of IHD
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(0.007)
1.85

(0.007)
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Dairy consumption, the metabolic syndrome 
and IHD risk

Dairy consumption, the metabolic syndrome 
and IHD risk
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Dairy consumption
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Dairy consumption
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13-yr RR of IHD13-yr RR of IHD

SummarySummary
• These data provide support to the concept that milk and 

dairy products may in fact have cardioprotective
properties. 

• Dairy product consumption (>1.2 portions/day) is 
associated with a ~ 30% reduction in the 13-yr CHD risk 
in men.

• The “cardioprotection” associated with dairy product 
consumption appears to be independent of features of 
the metabolic syndrome and of LDL-C levels, but not of 
blood pressure. 

• Increased consumption of dairy products appears to 
attenuate the risk associated with the metabolic 
syndrome and high LDL-C levels. 
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associated with a ~ 30% reduction in the 13-yr CHD risk 
in men.
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the metabolic syndrome and of LDL-C levels, but not of 
blood pressure. 

• Increased consumption of dairy products appears to 
attenuate the risk associated with the metabolic 
syndrome and high LDL-C levels. 

ConclusionsConclusions

• Nutritionists and we as scientists should 
reconsider promoting the incorporation of 
milk and dairy products as part of a 
balanced diet for a better cardiovascular 
health.

• Nutritionists and we as scientists should 
reconsider promoting the incorporation of 
milk and dairy products as part of a 
balanced diet for a better cardiovascular 
health.
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